Source: Citi Investment Research

Investors have also been concerned about pricing in a slowing US/global
economy. However, pricing trends continue to be robust across the sector. In
Q3, all the large companies reported an increase in pricing on a qoq basis.
Revenue per employee for Infosys, Satyam, etc. has been moving up
consistently over the last few quarters.

We have provided a rough sensitivity of EPS to changes in revenue per
employee. We assume that the revenue per employee increase does not result
in any change in costs and that the companies do nothing in anticipation of
this (which clearly is an oversimplification for the sake of providing sensitivity
analysis). We have done the analysis for Infosys; the sensitivity increases for
lower margin companies. In other words, the sensitivity is much higher for Tier
2 companies.

The revenue per employee changes in the analysis are on a qoq basis. A 1%
revenue/employee increase qoq for all four quarters of FY09 means a revenue
per employee increase of ~4.1% in pricing.

Figure 3. EPS Sensitivity to QoQ Change in Revenue Per Employee

INFOSYS FY 08E EPS FY 09E EPS Rev/Emp change
INR / USD  INR/$ = 38 INR/$ = 39 qoq in FY09E
  80.8 94.5 99.3 0.0%
  80.8 98.1 102.9 0.5%
  80.8 101.0 106.0 1.0%
  80.8 91.7 96.1 -0.5%
  80.8 88.5 92.8 -1.0%

Source: Citi Investment Research

What happened last time?

The following qoq volume/pricing charts highlight the last slowdown period for
Infosys. Pricing fell sharply in FY02-03, due firstly to dot com/high-tech
companies ramping down sharply and secondly to other clients also negotiating
lower price points. Volumes suffered for a couple of quarters in FY02 as clients
took time reprioritizing their budgets and after that volume growth recovered to
high single digit/low double digit levels.

Indian IT Services
13 February 2008

Citigroup Global Markets  Equity Research 5